balances were reclassified to contract liabilities upon application of IFRS 15.

127

china education group holdings limited
annual report 2O18

For the eight months ended 31 August 2O18

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the eight months ended 31 August 2018

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current period (Continued)

3.1	 IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“IFRS 15”) (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 in the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 August 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for the current period for each of the line items
affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As
reported at

31 August
2018 Adjustment

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15 at
31 August

2018
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current asset
Contract costs (i) 42,699 (42,699) –

Current asset
Contract costs (i) 16,269 (16,269) –

Current liabilities
Deferred income (ii) 23,651 1,037,964 1,061,615
Contract liabilities (ii) 1,037,964 (1,037,964) –

Capital and reserves
Reserves (i) 6,143,080 (40,343) 6,102,737
Non-controlling interests (i) 319,073 (18,625) 300,448

128

china education group holdings limited
annual report 2O18
For the eight months ended 31 August 2O18

For the eight months ended 31 August 2018
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current period (Continued)

3.1	 IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“IFRS 15”) (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As reported
for the eight

months ended
31 August

2018 Adjustment

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

for the eight
months ended

31 August
2018

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Selling expenses (i) (18,235) (58,968) (77,203)
Profit before taxation (i) 387,928 (58,968) 328,960
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the period (i) 401,082 (58,968) 342,114

129

china education group holdings limited
annual report 2O18

For the eight months ended 31 August 2O18

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the eight months ended 31 August 2018

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current period (Continued)

3.1	 IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“IFRS 15”) (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As
reported for

the eight
months ended

31 August
2018 Adjustment

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15 for
the eight

months ended
31 August

2018
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period (i) 401,082 (58,968) 342,114
Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital (i) 534,476 (58,968) 475,508
Increase in contract costs (i) (58,968) 58,968 –
Increase in deferred income (ii) 11,411 74,294 85,705
Increase in contract liabilities (ii) 74,294 (74,294) –

Notes:

(i)	 During the eight months ended 31 August 2018, the Group paid incremental commission fees to
agents for successful referral of students. Under IFRS 15, such commission fees meet the recognition
criteria of contract assets and are capitalised for amortisation in a systemic basis with the transfer of
services of education programmes ranging from 3 years to 5 years. As at 31 August 2018, there are
contract costs of RMB42,699,000 and RMB16,269,000 included in non-current assets and current
assets, respectively which would have been recognised as selling expenses for the eight months